Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

12 April 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Thursday, 18th April, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Declarations of Interest

Request for Deputations

(a) Deputation from representatives of Queen's University
Pursuant to the Committee’s decision of 7 February 2013, to receive
representatives from the Queen’s University in relation to the Lennoxvale
Planning Applications.

Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 -4)

Reports and Correspondence

(a) Planning Application Z/2012/1108/F - 2 Oceanic Avenue (Pages 5 - 6)

(b) Article 31 Planning Application - 7 Airport Road (Pages 7 - 8)



5.  New Applications (Pages 9 - 28)

6. Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 29 - 30)

7. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 31 - 36)
8. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 37 - 44)

9. Reconsidered Items (Pages 45 - 46)

10. Schedule of Applications (Pages 47 - 58)



Page 3 Agenda Iltem 3

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 18 April 2013

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Northern Ireland Housing Executive

¢ Notification of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Lenadoon
Estate;

e Confirmation of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Fortwilliam
Parade/Queen Victoria Gardens; and

e Confirmation of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Caledon
Court and Somerdale.

Department for Social Development

e Confirmation of the making of a Vesting Order at 279 Albertbridge Road.

Roads Service

¢ Notification of the removal of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 13
Windsor Road.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Date: 26" March 2013
Your Ref:

Our Ref: Z2/2012/1108/F
(Please quote at all times)

35 DOE

Department of
the Environment
www.doeni. gov. uk

Belfast Area Planning Office
Bedford House

Mr Peter McNaney 16 — 22 Bedford Street

Chief Executive g;e_l;a;lt:o
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

Dear Mr McNaney

Planning Application Z/2012/1108/F — Proposed Change of Use and Sub
Division from Vacant Office Unit to a Taxi Booking Office — No2 Oceanic
Avenue, Belfast.

The above planning application was included on the schedule of applications to
the Town Plannmg Committee on 13" December 2012 with an oplmon to refuse
planning permission. The Department consulted the Committee again on 21
February 2013 with a changed opinion to approve and Councillor Kingston and
Councillor Spence voted against this opinion. At the Full Council meeting on 4t
March 2013 the Committee agreed to reject the DOE's opinion to approve.

This proposal is for a taxi booking office. Essentially, this is an activity relying on
95% telephone bookings with limited radio control. The gross floorspace of the
proposal comprises approximately 32 square metres.

The principal planning issues raised by this proposal include potential
disturbance to neighbours due to increased vehicle movements and general
activity and traffic hazards caused by on-street parking.  Significantly,
Environmental Health at Belfast City Council and Roads Service raised no
objection to the proposal.

The proposal is also a relocation of an existing local business in the area which
was given weight in the decision making process.

A common argument in support of a taxi booking office is that most parking and
vehicular activity is generated in the evening when streets are usually less
congested, and that the small number of visiting vehicles at any ’_Q;e tlme have

Agenda Iltem 4a

little significant effect on traffic conditions. )
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES | 33 _____I@

SP&R P&L HOUSING . AUDIT 2 by (

H&ES TP GR COUNCIL =

09 APR 2013

Lic DEVEL TRAN [P&L
REFERENCE [ 72 557 <

T T e
b nrr

REFERRED TO




Page 6

In terms of potential for anti-social behaviour this essentially a management
issued for the taxi booking office in liaison with the PSNI.

Taking all of these factors into consideration the Department remains of the
opinion that the proposed development is acceptable.

| would advise you that a decision to approve the application will be issued within
the next few days.

Yours sincerely

Clifford Mcllwaine
Area Planning Manager



el Agenda Item 4b

Date: 26th March 2013
Your Ref:

Our Ref: Z/2012/1387/F Department of

(Please quote at all times) the Environment
www.doeni.gov.uk

Strategic Planning Division,
ge Millennium House,

¢ 2nd Floor,
17 - 25 Great Victoria Street,
Malone Lower

Chief Executive 1.0 YK
Belfast City Council ~anLB
Cecil Ward Building

4-10 Linenhall Street | == mri o0 | Belfast
Belfast ——t up; u,{q BT2 7BN
BT2 8BP e TRwEC

Please contact: Mrs Claire Patton
Direct Line: 02890 416871

Dear Sir/Madam,

Major Planning Application under Article 31 of the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order
1991

Location: 7 Airport Road, Belfast, BT3 9DY

Proposal: Construction and operation of a combined heat and power generating
station for the treatment of refuse derived fuel (RDF) by gasification

The Department has applied Article 31 of the Planning (NI) Order 1991 to the above-
mentioned planning application, designating it as one of major importance as it considers the
development would, if permitted:

(1) be of significance to the whole or a substantial part of Northern ireiand,
(i1) affect the whole of a neighbourhood and

Before the application is determined the Department will either cause a public local inquiry to
be held before the Planning Appeals Commission (PAC) or issue to the applicant a Notice of
Opinion indicating how it considers the application should be decided. If a Notice of Opinion
issues the applicant can seek an opportunity to appear before the PAC for the purpose of
making representation on the opinion expressed by the Department.

In the event of the PAC becoming involved, the Commission will report to the Department on
the Inquiry or the Hearing prior to a final decision being taken.

The Department is not yet in a position to indicate whether or not a public local inquiry will
be held. You will be notified as soon as a decision is reached on this point. If your Council
has not yet formally commented on this application I should be glad if you would let me have
the Council's views at your earliest opportunity.



Page 8

You may wish to consider placing this application on the agenda of planning cases, under any
other business to be discussed at the Planning Committee's next meeting with Department
Planning Officials.

This application and associated site plans, maps and drawings are available for viewing via
the Planning NI Web Portal, www.planningni.gov.uk .

Yours sincerely

A

for Styategic Planning Division



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 18 April 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 26 March until 8 April 2013



Page 10



Page 11

¥yl e19g
AimaN

peoy
ybnejghjeg zi
[[BMXe\ pireq

190415 Alojyoe
anuan
[eloJaWWOo)
pleywoolg
saoIneg ubig

dg6 €19
isejleg

peoy anioung
x9|dwo)
anjoung
9oBUBJUIBI
Auadoidq

- louno)

A0 1seyjeg

Do elld
Isejleg
Buipiing
ueAllINg

g Juswpedy
anuaAy

N Ssoy
$)00Y sewoy |

dH9o ¢l19
isej|eg

peoy Jayonog
Jed

|le}joy sueys
ue|diels

die L1g
isejjed

aoe|d uoAue g
GJ0O|4 S92INIBS
Buisues|)
juswabeuel
9)SEAA - |IOUN0D
Ao 1seyeq

juesijddy

€10¢/€0/6¢

€102/€0/9¢

€10¢/€0/8¢

pajepijeA
ajeq

€10¢/€0/61

€102/€0/61

€10¢/€0/11

pIleA 93eq

6 0 | abed

€102/€0/61 N4
€102/€0/61 jus

WBSIUBAP
[...]
bA|eg /22

isej|lag
19811S UOSME( 92

uoieson

9Z : JUnoy

"s)iunN oM}
ojul | Jlun 9pIAIPANS
0} ||m uoiiped

[euJs)ul Ue Jo uonoalg

Bulemp
wooipaq aaiy}
‘Aa10]S oM} payoeny

Ayngesip e ypim
uosiad e J0J uoIsualxa
OM Aau0ls o|buis

Ayigesip e yum uosiad
B JO} UOISUB}X8 W00l
Jamoys Aalojs 9|bulg

*Auadoud ay Jo Jeal
ay) 0} uoisua)xa Aalo}s
a|buis jo uonoaig

Ajigesip e ypm uosiad
B IO} UOISUBIXd W00l
Jamoys Aalojs a|bulg

|esodoud

€10¢/v0/80 03 €10¢/¥0/20-:pPolidd 8y} 104

da’/.6€0/€102/Z

4/96€0/€10¢/Z2

4/G6€0/€10¢/Z2

4/€6€0/€10¢/Z2

4/06€0/€10¢/Z

d4/68€0/€10¢/Z2

JaquINN 99UaI9}9Y

ATVECE HAY BB
JUITUOJTAU]
B8 16 WML



Page 27

/ Jo , abed

laeelg  €L0Z/v0/80 €LOZ/VO/SO  €L0Z/¥0/SO Juo 106 €19 1sej19g obeubls V/20v0/€102/Z
1sejjog WaSIUEAPY peOY SussnD 9 uoneoynuap! buipjing
peoy susanp 9 asnoH oluey |

SIBUOISSIWIWOYD
Inoguey jsejjeg

? PI1OL
NH6 L119 €102/¥0/80 €102/¥0/S0  €10¢/¥0/S0 Iind NH6 L119 Buiping Asi0}s d4/10%0/€102/Z
isej|ed jsejjeg OM]} JO UOISISAUOD
Alep Mep ybnojsaai) 9 9oeds}ool oMy

ybnojsaain 9
umolg ybeuoug

jueo|jddy pajepileA| PleA 3jeq [LYNEREN| adA uoieoso] |esodoud| Jaqunp 32uUadjdYy
ajeq uonesddy| uonesiddy

ajed
9¢Z : Juno)

€10¢/v0/80 03 €10¢/¥0/20-:pPolidd 8y} 104

AR LA AR
plleA pawaap suoljedijddy buluueld JUSUIIOTIALS]
I 0 g



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



N Page 29 Agenda Item 6

P"“mmmm Appeal Decisions Notified

Date From: 26/03/2013 00:00:00 and Date To: 10/04/2013 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2011/1182/LDE PAC Ref: 2012/LDC012
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Withdrawn Appeal Decision Date 28/03/2013
APPLICANT ACE Bates Ltd
LOCATION Lands Adjacent To 1106 Crumlin Road Belfast BT14 8SA
PROPOSAL Use of land for storage and maintenance of skips and vehicles in
association with skip hire business including erection of 3 buildings and
service pit

Page 1 of 1



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 31

N1l0 L3N
peaysaien

Aojlep wea |
Aemsaould

8./€ Py subig poo
[...]
ich results in a development which fails to
deter crime and promote personal safety.

2
Application Ref  Z/2010/1089/F
Applicant Mr Wai Yau Chan 20 Old Forge Agent Caroline McMordie 3 Cranmore
Magheralin Park
Craigavon Belfast
BT67 BT9 6JF
Location 14 College Heights
Welington Square
Belfast
BT7 3LG
Proposal Retention of change of use from dwelling to HMO

Page 1 of 7



Page 38

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

3
Application Ref  Z/2010/1648/F
Applicant Mr Cilve Jones 18 Holland Park Agent lan Gibson Architect 80 Comber
Belfast Road
BT5 6HB Killinchy
BT23 6PF
Location Approved site for dwelling and garage adjacent to 66 Kings Road
Belfast
Proposal Change of house type and garage to previously to Z/2007/1256/F. (Additional Information and

Amended Plans received)

4
Application Ref  Z2/2010/1713/F

Applicant Ken and Geraldine Brown Agent Turley Associates Hamilton House
Joy Street
Belfast
BT2 8LE
Location Lands between 1-8 and 9 Notting Hill Gate (formerly 33 Notting Hill)
Belfast
BT9 5NS
Proposal Erection of dwelling house, detached garage and associated ancillary works.

1 The proposal is contrary to the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature Conservation,
in that development would, if permitted, have a significant impact on badgers, which are protected under the
Wildlife (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (as amended).

2 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: "Quality Residential
Environments" and policy OS1 of Departments Planning Policy Statement 8 "Open Space, Sport and Outdoor
Recreation" in that the development would, if permitted, result in the loss of existing open space and therefore
adversely affect the environmental quality and character of the area.

5
Application Ref  Z/2011/0476/F

Applicant Mooney Hotel Group c/o G M Agent G M Design Associates 22 Lodge
Design Associates Road
Coleraine
BT52 1NB
Location Welli
[...]

BT5 6DD

Proposal Proposed two storey extension to side and rear of existing dwelling
1 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7 “Residential
Extensions and Alterations” in that it would, if permitted, detract from the character and appearance of the area

by closing the visual gap between residential properties which would set a precedent for similar extensions
resulting in the potential for visual terracing.

Page 7 of 7



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda Iltem 9

Departmant of the

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 18/04/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0817/F Full DATE VALID 09/07/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Mr D Rooney 20 Sommerton AGENT R Stokes 17
Close Moreland Avenue
Belfast Newtownabbey
BT36 7RQ
028 9083 6259
LOCATION First floor above 163-165 Oldpark Road
Town Parks
Belfast
BT14 6QP
PROPOSAL Change of use to 1 no apartment
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: ‘General Principles’ in that if approved it

would not provide a suitable living environment as potential residents would be adversely
affected by noise, vibrations and odours from the two hot food bars at ground floor level and the
adjacent adjoining public house.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1, Quality in New Residential Development, of Planning
Policy Statement 7 (PPS 7) ‘Quality Residential Environments’ in that the applicant has failed to
demonstrate that the proposal will not create conflict with adjacent land uses and no provision
has been made for private open space in accordance with the guidance contained in the
Department's Creating Places document.

1 o0f1



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



PPPPPP Agenda Item 10

Schedule

of
Applications



[...]
fast 5 Cromac Avenue
BT9 6HP Belfast
BT7 2JA
90447624
LOCATION 112 Marlborough Park Central
Belfast
BT9 6HP
PROPOSAL Single storey extension to rear of dwelling (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 10



Page 56

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 9

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0034/F Full DATE VALID 11/01/2013

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr P Creagh AGENT Arta Architects
The Mews Studio
44 Upper
Dunmurry Lane
Belfast
BT17 OAB
028 9043 0101

LOCATION 74a Lansdowne Road

Belfast
BT15 4AA
PROPOSAL Proposed new detached dwelling with incurtilage parking and associated landscaping.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to PPS7 Policy QD1 (a) and (h) in that it would not create a quality
environment in this established residential area.

8 of 10



Page 57

Departmant of the
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 10

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0166/F Full DATE VALID 11/02/2013

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Everthing Everywhere & H3G Ltd AGENT Harlequin Group
Hatfield Business Park 1st Floor
Hatfield 25 Talbot Street
Hertfordshire Cathedral Quarter
Al10 9BW Belfast

BT12LD
028 9082 3660

LOCATION Existing telecommunications site on footpath at junction opposite 38 Cairnburn Road
Ballymaghan Belfast Co. Down BT4 2HS (Amended Address).

PROPOSAL Existing 1No. TRI sector antenna (H1302xW155xD69mm) to be removed and
replaced with 1No. DBDP TRI Sector antenna (H19542xW364xD152mm), installation
of 1No. equipment cabinet and ancillary equipment

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

9 of 10



Departmant of the

Page 58

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0223/F Full DATE VALID 22/02/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Anna Hamill 1 Piney Way AGENT Hugh Morrison
Piney Hills Chartered
Belfast Accountant 120
BT9 5QT Balmoral Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6NZ
077842 37321
LOCATION 1 Piney Way
Piney Hills
Malone
Belfast
BT9 5QT
PROPOSAL Single storey side extension to single storey dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10 of 10



	Agenda
	3 Routine Correspondence
	4a Planning Application Z/2012/1108/F - 2 Oceanic Avenue
	4b Article 31 Planning Application - 7 Airport Road
	5 New Applications
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 26-03-2013 -01-04-2013
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 02-04-2013 -08-04-2013

	6 Appeal Decisions Notified
	7 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	8 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_18 April 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
244 

 

 
 

Town Planning Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 18th April, 2013 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  The High Sheriff (Councillor B. Kingston); 
  Aldermen Rodgers and Smyth; and  

Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, Curran, 
Garrett, Hanna, Lavery, McCabe, McCarthy, McNamee, 
Mullan, A. Newton, O’Neill and Spence. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mrs. S. Wilkin ) Divisional  
  Mrs. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
   
 

Apologies 
 

 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman McCoubrey and 
Councillor Hussey.  

 
Declarations of Interest 

  

The following declaration of interest was reported: 
  

(i) Councillor Lavery declared an interest in respect of Item 10, numbers 6 and 7 
on the Schedule of Applications. 

 
Requests for Deputation 

 
 It was noted that no new requests had been received. 
 

Deputation from representatives of Queen’s University Belfast 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7th February, it had agreed 
to receive representatives from the Queen’s University Belfast in respect of the proposals 
which had been submitted to demolish two detached properties in the vicinity of Sans 
Souci Park/Lennoxvale and to replace them with three blocks which would accommodate 
approximately two hundred and forty undergraduate students.  Accordingly, the 
Chairman welcomed to the meeting Professor T. Gallagher and Mr. G. Jebb, together 
with Mr. P. Fleming and Ms. J. Harrison, in relation to the application. 
 
 Professor Gallagher explained that, to date, the Queen’s University had invested 
£350m from its Capital Development Plan for 2002 until 2023 which had resulted in 
seven thousand jobs in the construction industry in respect of projects such as the Riddel 
Hall Business Campus; the Electronics, Communications and Information Technology 
and Science Park; the Upper Malone Sports Centre; the Cancer Research and Cell 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 18th April, 2013 245 

 
 

 

Biology building; and the McClay Library.  The Queen’s University’s planned investment 
over the next ten years would be in the region of £340m for projects such as purpose-
built student accommodation; a centre for experimental medicine, a new School of Law; 
a new School of Biological Sciences; an International and Postgraduate Student Centre; 
a Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) Academy and a STEM 
Design and Innovation Centre. 
 
 Professor Gallagher went on to outline the pre and post application consultation 
and engagement activities which had taken place with the Sans Souci residents, together 
with those adjacent to the Lennoxvale site, which had been ongoing since November, 
2011.  Arising from the consultation exercises, a number of amendments, at a cost of 
£1m, had been made to the original proposals, including a revised design and a 
reduction in the scale and mass.  
 
 Professor Gallagher and Mr. Jebb answered a number of questions put by the 
Members in relation to accommodation provision for international students; current and 
future undergraduate housing capacity; continued consultation and engagement with 
residents and elected representatives; consideration which had been given to the 
conservation of the Arts and Crafts Movement buildings in the area; how the proposal 
integrated with the wider Holylands Strategic Study and the Buchanan Report, which had 
considered problems associated with the Holylands area; and student and resident 
parking issues. 
 
 The Chairman thanked Professor Gallagher and Mr. Jebb for their presentation 
and they then left the meeting.    
 
 Mrs. Wilkin informed the Committee that the application was still under 
consideration by the Planning Service and that, to date, no revised proposals had been 
received.  She undertook to keep the Committee appraised of future developments with 
regard to the application. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of: 
 

• the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Lenadoon Estate; 
 

• the confirmation of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at 
Fortwilliam Parade/Queen Victoria Gardens; 

 

• the confirmation of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at 
Caledon Court and Somerdale. 

 
Notification from the Department for Social Development of the 
confirmation of the making of a Vesting Order at 279 Albertbridge Road. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
246 Thursday, 18th April, 2013 
 

 

 
Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the removal of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 13 
Windsor Road; and 

 

• the proposed abandonment of Public Rights of Way at Frome 
Street. 

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Reports and Correspondence  
  
Planning Application Z/2012/1108/F 
2 Oceanic Avenue 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Area Planning Office in relation to the above-mentioned matter which had indicated that, 
having considered all the relevant factors which had been received, the Planning Service 
remained of the opinion that the application, in respect of the proposed change of use 
and sub-division from a vacant office unit to a taxi booking office, was acceptable and 
that a decision to approve would be issued within the near future.  A Member expressed 
disappointment that, despite the efforts made by the Council, the Planning Service 
remained of the same opinion. 
 

  Noted. 
 

Article 31 Planning Application 
7 Airport Road 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Department of the Environment’s, Strategic Planning Division seeking the Council’s 
views in respect of the proposed construction and operation of a combined heat and 
power generating station for the treatment of refuse derived fuel by gasification at 7 
Airport Road.  It was reported that the Department of the Environment had applied Article 
31 of the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991 to the above-mentioned planning 
application, designating it as one of major importance, since it considered the 
development would, if permitted, be of significance to the whole or a substantial part of 
Northern Ireland and affect the whole of a neighbourhood. 
  

The Committee was advised further that, before the application could be 
determined, the Department would either cause a public local inquiry to be held before 
the Planning Appeals Commission or issue the applicant a Notice of Opinion indicating 
how it considered the application should be decided.  Accordingly, the views of the 
Committee had been sought in relation to these proposals. 
  

After discussion, the Committee noted the proposals and agreed that the 
applicant be invited to attend a future meeting to outline the plans in greater detail. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 18th April, 2013 247 

 
 

 

 
University of Ulster 
Major Planning Application – York Street 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7th March, it had considered 
an application in relation to the above-mentioned proposal.  At that meeting, the 
Committee had received correspondence from the Campus Development Group, an 
organisation which had previously been received by it in relation to its concerns about the 
University of Ulster’s proposed development.  The Committee had agreed to write to the 
Minister for the Environment and to the University of Ulster requesting that the concerns 
of that Group be taken into consideration in future deliberations and community 
engagements activities. 
 
 The Committee was informed that a response had been received from the 
Minister which had indicated that he was aware of the concerns of local people about 
ensuring that community benefits were delivered by the University moving into Belfast 
and that he had arranged to meet with the Campus Development Group to discuss its 
concerns in further detail. 
 

 Noted. 
 

Irish Planning Institute  
Planning Conference: 25th and 26th April 
 

The Committee was advised that notification had been received regarding the 
Irish Planning Institute’s annual conference entitled “Achieving Competitiveness and 
Promoting Innovation: the Future Role of Planning”, which would be held in the City Hall 
on Thursday, 25th and Friday, 26th April.  It was pointed out that the event would aim to 
facilitate discussion around the changing role of planning, particularly having regard to 
local government reform in the Republic of Ireland and planning reform in Northern 
Ireland.  It was reported that a limited number of free places had been allocated to the 
Committee. 
  

The Committee authorised the attendance at the event of the Chairman and the 
Deputy Chairman (or their nominees), together with one Member from each of the 
remaining Political Parties.    
 
Planning Reform on the Island of Ireland: 
From Policy to Practice – 2nd May 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received regarding the 
above-mentioned seminar which would be held in the Canal Court Hotel, Newry, on 
Thursday, 2nd May.  The seminar was being organised in association with the 
Department of the Environment for Northern Ireland and the Department of the 
Environment, Community and Local Government in the Republic of Ireland.  In view of 
the significant changes which would be made to the planning systems in both Northern 
Ireland and in the Republic of Ireland, the seminar aimed to provide an opportunity for 
open debate and discussion on the important and common planning decisions which 
would be facing both jurisdictions.  Attendance at the seminar would be free of charge. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
248 Thursday, 18th April, 2013 
 

 

 
 The Committee authorised the attendance of any Member of the Committee who 
so wished to attend the seminar.   
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 26th March until 8th April. 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted that a planning appeal in respect of the use of land for 
storage and maintenance of skips and vehicles in association with a skip hire business, 
including the erection of three buildings and service pit at lands adjacent to 1106 Crumlin 
Road, for which planning permission had been refused, had been withdrawn. 

 
Streamlined Planning Applications – 

Decisions issued 
 

 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 26th March and 10th April in respect of streamlined planning 
applications. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Office. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items  
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

First floor above 163 to 165 

Oldpark Road, 

Mr. D. Rooney 

 

Change of use to one 

apartment. 

 

Refusal 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 18th April, 2013 249 

 
 

 

 

 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

74a Lansdowne Road, 

Mr. P. Creagh 

 

Proposed new detached 

dwelling with onsite parking and 

associated landscaping. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor L. Patterson to 

enable an office meeting to take 

place.] 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


